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MEETING NOTICE 
 

Campbelltown City Council Local Planning Panel   
 

The meeting of the Campbelltown City Council Local Planning Panel will be held 
electronically on Wednesday, 27 February 2019. 

 
MEETING AGENDA 

 

1.  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LAND 

I would like to acknowledge the Traditional Custodians, the Dharawal people, whose Lands 
we are now meeting on. I would like to pay my respects to the Dharawal Elders, past and 
present and all other Aboriginal people who are here today. 

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4. REPORTS 5 

4.1 Demolition of existing structures and construction of two semi-detached 
dwellings - 44 Brenda Street, Ingleburn 5 
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Recommendations of the Panel 
 
The reports are presented to the Local Planning Panel for its consideration, advice and 
determination if the report is for a development application. As there have been no 
submissions received this meeting will be held electronically. 
  
The panel’s recommendation/determination will become public by 4.30pm on Friday 29 
February 2019. 
 
Information 
 
Should you require information about the panel or any item listed on the agenda, please 
contact Council’s City Development Division on 4645 4575 between 8.30am and 4.30pm. 
 
The following report is referred to the Local Planning Panel Panel for its consideration and 
recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
Lindy Deitz 
General Manager  
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4. REPORT 

4.1 Demolition of existing structures and construction of two semi-
detached dwellings - 44 Brenda Street, Ingleburn 

Community Strategic Plan 

Objective Strategy 

1 Outcome One: A Vibrant, Liveable City 1.8 - Enable a range of housing choices to 
support different lifestyles 

 

  
 

Referral Criteria 
 
The development application is required to be reported to the panel as the requested clause 
4.6 variation to the minimum qualifying site area in clause 4.1c of the Campbelltown Local 
Environment Plan 2015 is more than 10 percent. 

 
Executive Summary 
 

 An application was lodged on 20 February 2018 for the demolition of the existing 

dwelling and construction of two x semi-detached dwellings at 44 Brenda Street, 
Ingleburn.  
 

 The subject site is located within an established low-density residential environment. 
 

 The proposed development generally complies with the Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015 (CLEP 2015) and the Campbelltown (Sustainable City) 
Development Control Plan 2015. 
 

 The proponent requests a 36.77 percent variation to the minimum qualifying site area 
in clause 4.1c of CLEP 2015. 
 

 The application was notified for 14 days on 26 March 2018 to nearby and adjoining 
neighbours and no submissions were received. 
 

 It is recommended to the panel that the application be approved, subject to the 
recommended conditions of consent detailed in attachment 1. 

 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That development application 522/2018/DA-M for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
construction of two x semi-detached dwellings at 44 Brenda Street, Ingleburn, be approved, 
subject to the conditions detailed in attachment 1 of this report.  
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Purpose 

To assist the panel in its determination of the subject application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
Property Description Lots 9 and 10 Section K DP 1703, 44 Brenda Street,, Ingleburn 

Application No 522/2018/DA-M 

Applicant Ms Elena Igeska 

Owner Ms Elena Igeska and Ms Angelina Igeska 

Provisions State Environmental Planning Policy Building Sustainability Index: 
(BASIX) 2004 

 Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015 

Non-Statutory Campbelltown '2017/2027' Community Strategic Plan 

 Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development Control Plan 2015 

Date Received 20 February 2018 
 

History 

There has been no prior development history at the subject site. 
 
The development application was lodged with Council on 20 February 2018 for the 
demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of two x semi-detached dwellings at 44 
Brenda Street, Ingleburn. 
 
The Site and Surrounding Locality 
 
The site comprises of two existing allotments, legally described as Lots 9 and 10 in Section K 
in Deposited Plan 1703. Each allotment has an area of 221.3sqm (total site area 442.6sqm) 
and a frontage of 6.705 metres to Brenda Street (total site frontage 13.41m). The site is 
located on the eastern side of Brenda Street, with access gained from the site’s street 
frontage. Current improvements on the site include a single storey fibro dwelling, detached 
carport along the site’s north-western boundary, along with a fibro outbuilding and awning in 
the south-eastern corner of the site. There are also a number of trees on site that are 
proposed for removal to facilitate the proposed development.  
 
The site is situated within the established residential area of Ingleburn. Surrounding 
development comprises a mix of low and medium density residential development, including 
dwellings, attached dwellings, dual occupancies and multi dwelling housing.  
 
The Proposal 
 
The development application proposes the demolition of the existing dwelling, removal of 18 
trees and the construction of two semi-detached double-storey dwellings. 
 
Both dwellings are symmetrical in their internal layouts, in the form of a downstairs kitchen, a 
combined living/dining area, laundry, toilet, attached single garage and a north-facing living 
room that faces onto Brenda Street. The first floor comprises of a bathroom and four 
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bedrooms, with bedroom one possessing an ensuite, walk-in robe and a balcony that faces 
onto Brenda Street. 

Report 

1. Vision 
 
Campbelltown 2017-2027 Community Strategic Plan  
 
This document establishes a set of strategic directions to guide decision making and 
development outcomes. These directions are broad in nature and form a prelude to a new 
statutory town plan for the City.  
 
The 2017-2027 Community Strategic Plan is a vision statement of broad town planning intent 
for the longer term future of the City of Campbelltown that contributes to the community 
objectives of: 
 

 A vibrant, liveable city 

 A respected and protected natural environment 

 A thriving, attractive city 

 A successful city 
 
The development application has been assessed with regard to the desired outcomes and 
objectives identified within Campbelltown 2017-2027. It is considered that the proposed 
development is generally consistent with the long term vision for the Campbelltown and 
Macarthur Region having regard to the proposed density, character and impact on adjoining 
development and the locality. 
 
2. Planning Provisions 
 
2.1 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
 2004 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 (BASIX 
SEPP) requires a BASIX Certificate to accompany development applications for dwellings.   
 
A BASIX Certificate detailing the BASIX commitments applicable to the development have 
been provided for each dwelling: 
 

 Certificate number: 894993S (Lot 9), issued 22 January 2018 

 Certificate number: 895007S (Lot 10), issued 22 January 2018 
 
The commitments have been detailed on the development plans and a condition of 
development consent has been recommended to ensure the implementation of these 
commitments prior to the issue of an occupation certificate.  
 
2.2 Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015 
 
The subject site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the provisions of Campbelltown 
Local Environmental Plan 2015 (CLEP 2015). The development comprises of two semi-
detached dwellings.  
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A semi-detached dwelling is defined in the CLEP 2015 as: 
 

A dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is attached to only one other dwelling 
 
Development for the purpose of a semi-detached dwelling is permissible with consent in the 
R2 land use zone.  
 
Following is a discussion of the relevant provisions of the CLEP 2015. 
 
Clause 2.7 Demolition requires development consent  
 
Clause 2.7 provides that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out only with 
development consent. Consent is sought of the demolition of an existing dwelling, carport, 
fibro outbuilding and awning as part of this development application.  
 
Clause 4.1c Minimum qualifying site area and lot size for certain residential and child 

care centre development in residential zones 
 
Clause 4.1c(2) provides that development consent may be granted to development for the 
purpose of a semi-detached dwelling in the R2 Low Density Residential zone, if the area of 
the lot is equal to or greater than 700sqm.  
 
The development is proposed across the site’s two existing lots, with a combined area of 
442.6sqm; a deficit in the minimum qualifying site area by 257.4sqm. 
 
A variation to this development standard has been sought in accordance with the provisions 
of clause 4.6 and is discussed below.  
 
Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of clause 4.3 a maximum building height of 9 metres is applicable 
to the site. The development proposes a maximum building height of 6.73 metres, in 
compliance with this clause.  
 
Clause 4.3A Height restrictions for certain residential accommodation  
 
Clause 4.3A stipulates that development for the purposes of a semi-detached dwelling must 
not be higher than two storeys. The proposed semi-detached dwellings are two storeys in 
height.   
 
Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.4 a maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.6:1 is 
applicable to the site. As the two lots are existing; the FSR has been calculated individually 
for each lot: 
 

Dwelling No. GFA (sqm) Site Area (sqm) FSR 

1 (Lot 9) 131.95 221.3 0.596:1 

2 (Lot 10) 131.88 221.3 0.596:1 
Table 1:  FSR Calculations 
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Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards 
 
Clause 4.6 provides that development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for 
development even though the development would contravene a development standard. The 
development contravenes the following development standards: 
 

 Clause 4.1C(2): The site maintains a total area of 442.6sqm; 257.4sqm less than the 
required qualifying site area of 700sqm for a semi-detached dwelling in the R2 zone. 
This equates to a 36.77 percent variation deficit from the 700sqm qualifying lot size.  
 

The applicant has submitted a formal Clause 4.6 variation request for the abovementioned 
contraventions of the development standards, refer to attachment 3. 
 

Clause 4.6  Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015 

Subclause Requirement Response Complies 

(3) Development consent must not 
be granted for development that 
contravenes a development 
standard unless the consent 
authority has considered a 
written request from the 
applicant that seeks to justify the 
contravention of the 
development standard by 
demonstrating: 
 

The applicant has provided a 
written request to vary the minimum 
qualifying lot size for semi-detached 
dwellings in Clause 4.1C (2). 
 

 

(a) that compliance with the 
development standard is 
unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the 
case, and 

 

Compliance with the 
abovementioned development 
standards is considered 
unreasonable in the circumstances 
of the case. The two (2) lots are 
existing, and are readily capable of 
facilitating the semi-detached 
dwelling development.  
 

Yes 

(b) that there are sufficient 
environmental planning 
grounds to justify 
contravening the 
development standard. 

 

 

 

(4) Development consent must not 
be granted for development that 
contravenes a development 
standard unless: 
 

(a) the consent authority is 
satisfied that: 

  

(i) the applicant’s written 
request has adequately 
addressed the matters 
required to be 
demonstrated by 
subclause (3), and 

 

Council is satisfied that the 
applicant’s written request has 
adequately addressed subclause 
(3). 

 
Yes 
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Clause 4.6  Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015 

Subclause Requirement Response Complies 

 (ii) the proposed 
development will be in 
the public interest 
because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the 
particular standard and 
the objectives for 
development within the 
zone in which the 
development is 
proposed to be carried 
out, and 

 

The objectives of Clause 4.1C are 
maintained and the development is 
generally consistent with the 
requirements of the DCP. Similar 
proposals, have been approved by 
Council.  The proposed 
development is therefore in the 
public interest. 

Yes 

 (b) the concurrence of the 
Secretary has been 
obtained. 

 

Council has delegation - 

Table 2:  Clause 4.6 Assessment 

 
Clause 5.9 Preservation of trees or vegetation 
 
Clause 5.9 relevantly provides that a person must not remove any tree or other vegetation to 
which the Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development Control Plan 2015 (Sustainable 
City DCP) applies without development consent.  
 
Confirmation has been sought from Council’s Senior Environmental Officer who confirmed 
that the eighteen trees marked for removal are not vegetation prescribed by the Sustainable 
City DCP. Regardless, development consent has been sought as part of this application for 
the removal of 18 trees, in which conditions have been incorporated into the development 
consent pertaining to trees permitted for removal, and protection measures required during 
the construction phase.  
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage conservation 
 
The structures to be demolished are not heritage items and therefore the heritage 
conservation provisions of the CLEP are not applicable.   
 
Clause 7.10 Essential services 
 
Clause 7.10 provides that development consent must not be granted to development unless 
Council is satisfied that services that are essential for the development are available or that 
adequate arrangements have been made to make them available when required.  
 
The site is readily serviced by water, electricity, sewer and telecommunication services. The 
development demonstrates the ability to cater for stormwater drainage and vehicular access 
from Brenda Street.  
 
2.3 Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development Control Plan 2015 
 
Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development Control Plan (the Sustainable City DCP) is 
the relevant development control plan for the site and development type.  
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The development has been assessed against the relevant provisions of Part 2 
(Requirements Applying to all Types of Development) and Part 3 (Low and Medium Density 
Residential Development and Ancillary Residential Structures) of the Sustainable City DCP. 
 
Volume 1 Part 2 – Requirements applying to all types of development 
 
General design requirements with regard to possible environmental impacts of the 
development are outlined in Part 2 of the Sustainable City DCP.  
 

  
Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

2.2  
Site Analysis 

A Site Analysis Plan shall be 
lodged with the development 
application for all development 
involving the construction of a 
building and the Torrens title 
subdivision of land. 

A Site Analysis Plan has been 
submitted. 

Yes 

2.4.1  
Rain Water 
Tanks 

In addition to satisfying BASIX, 
residential development is 
encouraged to provide a rain 
water tank for new buildings. 

A BASIX Certificate has been 
provided for each of the dwellings 
which detail the BASIX 
commitments for the attached 
dwelling development.  
 

Yes 

Above ground water tanks shall 
be located behind the primary or 
secondary building line. 

A rainwater tank has been provided 
for each dwelling. The rainwater 
tanks have been located within the 
rear setback for each dwelling, 
behind the primary building line.   
 

Yes 

2.4.3  
Natural 
Ventilation 

The design of new buildings 
shall be encouraged to 
maximise opportunities for cross 
flow ventilation, where practical, 
thus minimising the need for air 
conditioning. 

The design of the dwellings 
encourage cross flow ventilation 
with the placement of windows, the 
entry door and the rear sliding door.  

Yes 

2.4.5  
BASIX 

BASIX Certificate is required A BASIX Certificate has been 
provided for both dwellings.   
 

Yes 

2.5 
Landscaping 

Landscape Concept Plan is 
required 

A Landscape Plan has been 
provided. The landscape design 
enhances the visual character of 
the development and adds 
character to the streetscape.  
   

Yes 

The Landscape Concept Plan 
shall illustrate mature height, 
spread of species, trees to be 
removed/retained and shall be 
prepared by a suitably qualified 
person. 

All of the aforementioned 
information is demonstrated on the 
submitted landscape plan. 

Yes 

Landscaping shall maximise the 
use of locally indigenous and 
other drought tolerant native 
plants and avoid the use of 
invasive species. 

Satisfactory – Majority of plantings 
proposed are contained within 
council’s Native Gardening Guide. Yes 
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Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

2.7  
Erosion and 
Sediment 
Control  

An Erosion and Sediment 
Control Plan (ESCP) shall be 
prepared and submitted with a 
development application 
proposing construction and/or 
activities involving the 
disturbance of the land surface. 

Erosion and Sediment Control 
details have been provided on the 
Site Plan. A condition of consent 
has been recommended requiring 
the installation of erosion and 
sediment control measures prior to 
the commencement of works.  
 

Yes 

2.9 
Demolition 

A development application 
involving demolition shall be 
considered having regard to the 
following information: 
 

 a detailed work plan 
prepared by a suitably 
qualified person, in 
accordance with AS2601-
2001- The Demolition of 
Structures (as amended); 
 

 details of the licensed 
demolition contractor 
engaged to carry out the 
work (including name, 
address and building licence 
number); 
 

 a hazardous materials report 
that lists details of methods 
to prevent air, noise and 
water pollution and the 
escape of hazardous 
substances into the public 
domain;  
 

 details of any asbestos or 
other hazardous substances 
to be removed from the site 
and/or damaged during 
demolition; and 
 

 a dilapidation report where 
any demolition work is to be 
undertaken within the zone 
of influence of any other 
structure. 

Demonstration of compliance with 
these provisions prior to any 
demolition commencing is 
recommended as a standard 
condition of development consent.  
 

Yes 
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Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

2.10.3 
Stormwater 
Drainage 

A stormwater Drainage Concept 
Plan shall be prepared by a 
suitably qualified person, and 
submitted with all development 
applications, involving 
construction (except for internal 
alterations/fitouts), 
demonstrating to Council how 
the stormwater will be collected 
and discharged from the site. 

A Stormwater Plan has been 
submitted demonstrating that the 
development is able to drain via 
gravity to Brenda Street.  

Yes 

2.15  
Waste 
Management  

A detailed WMP is required to 
address waste management 
during the construction and on-
going phases of the 
development 

A Waste Management Plan has 
been provided.   

Yes 

Table 3:  Sustainable City DCP Part 2 Assessment 
 
Volume 2 Part 3 – Low and Medium Density Residential Development and Ancillary 
Residential Structures 
 

  
Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

3.4.1  

Building Form 
and Character 

Building design (including 
facade treatment, massing, 
roof design and entrance 
features), setbacks and 
landscaping shall complement 
the scale of development, and 
the desired future character of 
the residential 
neighbourhoods. 

Several of the properties along 
Brenda Street and in surrounding 
streets on similar sized allotments 
have undergone redevelopment/ 
are in the process of being 
redeveloped and the character of 
the street is currently a mix of older 
single storey dwellings and newer 
dwellings and medium density 
development. The dwellings are of 
a design and scale that does not 
offend the current streetscape, 
whilst also responding to the future 
desired character of the 
neighbourhood.    

Yes 

On-site parking areas shall be 
designed and sited to reduce 
the visual prominence of 
garage doors and external 
parking spaces as viewed from 
the street or other public place. 

Each dwelling has been provided 
with a single car garage and 
hardstand car parking space. The 
garage doors maintain the 
minimum 6 metre front setback 
and have been sited and designed 
to integrate with the dwelling, 
rather than be a visually dominant 
feature of the proposed dwellings.  

Yes 
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Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

Garage doors facing a public 
street shall not be wider than 
50 percent of the width of the 
building’s facade fronting the 
street. 

The garage doors are around 36.4 
percent of the width of the 
building’s façade.  

Yes 

No bathroom, ensuite, toilet or 
laundry windows shall face the 
primary street of an allotment. 

No bathroom, ensuite, toilet or 
laundry windows face Brenda 
Street. 

Yes 

3.4.1.2 

Building 
Height 

The height of development 
shall not result in any 
significant loss of amenity 
(including loss of solar access 
and visual and acoustic 
privacy) to adjacent properties 
and public places. 

The development maintains a 
maximum building height of 6.73m. 
First floor bedroom windows on the 
side boundaries of the dwellings 
maintain minimum 1.5 metre sill 
heights, to reduce visual and 
acoustic privacy impacts on 
adjacent properties.  
Shadow diagrams submitted with 
the application demonstrate that 
the development achieves 
adequate solar access for adjacent 
properties.  

Yes 

3.4.2  

Car Parking 
and Access 

The minimum dimensions of 
any required parking space 
shall be 2.5 metres x 5.5 
metres. If the car parking 
space adjoins a vertical edge 
which is 100mm or higher, the 
minimum width of the car 
parking space shall be 2.7 
metres. 

Each dwelling is provided with a 
car parking space in front of the 
garage, each space complies with 
the minimum dimensions of 5.5m x 
2.5m. 

Yes 

The minimum internal 
dimension of an enclosed 
garage shall be 3 metres x 6 
metres. 

Both garages maintain a minimum 
internal dimension of 3m x 6m. 

Yes 

Transitional grades shall 
comply with AS2890.1 (as 
amended) Parking Facilities - 
Off-Street Car Parking. 

The driveways have been 
designed to comply with the 
transitional grades in AS2890.1.  

Yes 

The minimum width of the 
driveway at the street kerb 
shall be 2.5 metres where the 
driveway provides access for 
one dwelling. 

Each driveway maintains a width of 
2.57m at the street kerb. 

Yes 

Driveways shall be designed 
and located perpendicular to 
the road. 

Driveways have all been designed 
perpendicular to Brenda Street.  

Yes 
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Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

3.4.3.2  
 
Visual Privacy  

No window of a habitable room 
or balcony shall directly face a 
window of another habitable 
room, balcony or private open 
space (POS) of another 
dwelling located within 6 
metres of the proposed 
window or balcony unless 
appropriately screened. 

The living room windows along the 
side boundaries on the ground 
floor of the dwellings are 
appropriately screened by the 
1.8m high boundary fence.  
Windows for first floor habitable 
rooms (particularly the side-facing 
bedroom two) for both dwellings 
have been recommended to 
provide sill heights or fixed 
translucent glazing for any part of 
the window within 1.7 metres of the 
finished floor level. 

Yes 

Notwithstanding Clause 
3.4.3.2a) any window of a 
living room located on an  
upper level shall: 
 

 be offset by 2 metres to 
limit views between 
windows and balconies; or 

   

 have a sill height 1.7 
metres above the floor 
level; or 

 

 be splayed to avoid direct 
views between windows; 
or  

 

 have fixed translucent 
glazing in any part of the 
window within 1.7 metres 
of the floor level. 

Satisfactory 
Yes 

3.4.4  
 
Solar Access  

Living areas shall generally 
have a northerly orientation. 

The living areas, where possible, 
generally have a northerly 
orientation.  

Yes 

A minimum 20sqm fixed area 
of the required private open 
space shall receive three hours 
of continuous direct solar 
access on 21 June, between 
9.00am and 3.00pm, when 
measured at ground level. 

A minimum 20sqm fixed area of 
POS for each dwelling receives at 
least 3 hours solar access between 
9am-12pm. 

Yes 

Development shall have 
appropriate regard to the 
impact on solar access to 
useable private open space 
and living areas, solar 
collectors and clothes drying 
areas of adjoining residential 
development.  

Shadow diagrams have been 
provided which demonstrate that 
the proposed development does 
not adversely impact the POS 
areas of adjoining residential 
development.  

Yes 
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Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

Building siting shall take into 
consideration the range of 
factors that impact on solar 
access including slope of land, 
vegetation and existing 
building and other structures. 

The dwellings have been sited 
having regard to the topography of 
the site and existing vegetation.  

Yes 

3.5.1 
Fencing 

Residential fencing along the 
rear and side boundaries shall 
be: 

 located behind the primary 
street building line;  
 

 a maximum 2.1 metres in 
height (excluding retaining 
walls); and 
 

 a maximum 1.8 metres in 
height, if adjoining a 
secondary street. 

A condition of consent has been 
recommended identifying 
acceptable fencing materials and 
heights.  

Yes 

3.6.4.1 
General 
Requirements 
for Semi-
detached 
Dwellings – 
Zone R2 

Each lot of land for each 
attached dwelling shall have a 
minimum width of 7.5 metres 
measured along the side 
boundaries at a distance of 5.5 
metres from the primary street 
boundary unless each 
individual allotment is in 
existence prior to the 
commencement date of the 
CLEP 2015. 

Each of the existing lots maintains 
a minimum width of 6.705 metres 
measured along the side 
boundaries at a distance of 5.5 
metres. Each of the individual lots 
was in existence prior to the 
commencement date of the CLEP 
2015. 

Yes 

With any development 
application involving the 
construction of a building wall 
on a boundary, the creation of 
an easement for access and 
maintenance on the adjoining 
land may be required. 

A condition of consent has been 
recommended to address the 
provision of easements. 

Yes 
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Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

3.6.4.2 
 
Setbacks for 
Semi-detached 
Dwellings – 
Zone R2 

Semi-detached dwellings shall 
be setback a minimum of: 
 

 5.5 metres from the 
primary street boundary; 
 

 6.0 metres from the 
primary street boundary for 
the garage or the 
undercover parking space; 

 

 0.9 metres from any side 
boundary, for the part of 
the building that is not 
attached to the other 
dwelling; 

 

 3 metres from the rear 
boundary for any part of 
the building that is up to 4.5 
metres in height from 
ground level (existing); and 

 

 8 metres from the rear 
boundary for any part of 
the building that is higher 
than 4.5 metres from 
ground level (existing). 

 

The development maintains the 
following setbacks: 
Primary street: 

 Lot 9: 5.72m. 

 Lot 10: 4.81m. 
Garage: 

 Lot 9: 7.3m. 

 Lot 10: 6.4m. 
Side: 

 Lot 9: 0.9m for dwelling, 0 
setback garage. 

 Lot 10: 0.9m for dwelling, 0 
setback garage. 

Rear: 

 Lot 9 ground floor: 7m. 

 Lot 9 first floor: 8m. 

 Lot 10 ground floor: 12.35m. 

 Lot 10 first floor: 13.25m. 

No, justified 
where non-
compliant 

3.6.4.3 
Car Parking 
Rates for 
Semi-detached 
Dwellings – 
Zone R2  

Each dwelling that is part of a 
semi-detached dwelling 
development shall be provided 
with of minimum of one (1) 
single garage. 

Each dwelling is provided with a 
single car garage.  

Yes 
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Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

3.6.4.4 
Private Open 
Space for 
Semi-detached 
Dwellings – 
Zone R2 

Each dwelling shall be 
provided with an area of 
private open space that: 
 

 is located behind the 
primary building setback;       

 has a minimum area of 
60sqm;    

 has a minimum width of 3 
metres; 

 includes a minimum 
levelled area of (5x5)sqm; 

 has a minimum 
unfragmented area of 
40sqm; 

 has an internal living room 
directly accessible to the 
outdoor private open space 
areas; and  

 satisfies solar access 
requirements contained in 
section 3.4.4. 

 

Each dwelling is provided with an 
area of POS within the rear 
setback that has a minimum area 
of 60sqm and a minimum width of 
3m. The POS of each dwelling 
maintains a levelled area with 
minimum dimensions 5m x 5m and 
an unfragmented area of 40sqm. 
The POS area for each dwelling is 
accessed via sliding doors from the 
indoor living rooms. Each POS 
area also achieves the relevant 
solar access requirements. 

Yes 

3.6.4.5 
Presentation 
to Public 
Streets for 
Semi-detached 
Dwellings – 
Zone R2 

Where a development involves 
the construction of an 
additional dwelling to create a 
semi-detached dwelling, the 
existing dwelling (where it is 
proposed to be retained) shall 
be renovated to match the 
colour, material, texture and 
architectural style of the 
proposed building so as to 
create a harmonious 
development. 

No existing dwellings are proposed 
to be retained under the 
development proposal.  

Yes 

3.6.4.6  
Landscaping 
and Deep Soil 
Planting for 
Semi-detached 

A development application for 
a semi-detached dwelling shall 
include a detailed landscape 
plan prepared by a suitably 
qualified person. 

A landscape plan has been 
provided.  

Yes 
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Campbelltown (Sustainable City) Development 
Control Plan 2015 

Control Requirement Proposed Complies 

Dwellings – 
Zone R2 

A semi-detached dwelling shall 
satisfy the following provisions 
relating to deep soil planting: 
 

 no more than 30 percent of 
the area forward of any 
building line shall be 
surfaced with impervious 
materials; and 

 

 a minimum of 20 per cent 
of the total site area shall 
be available for deep soil 
planting. 

Impervious area forward of building 
line: 

 Lot 9: 38.98 percent. 

 Lot 10: 39.34 percent. 
 

Area available for deep soil 
planting: 

 Lot 9: 30.8 percent. 

 Lot 10: 31.7 percent 

No, justified 
where non-
compliant 

3.6.4.7  
Waste Bin 
Requirements 
for Semi-
detached 
Dwellings – 
Zone R2 

Space shall be allocated 
behind the primary and 
secondary building lines and 
out of public view to store the 
following:  

 a 140 litre bin; and 

 two 240 litre bins. 

Bin storage areas have been 
provided along the side 
boundaries, behind the primary 
building line, out of public view.  

Yes 

3.6.4.8 
Site Services 
for Semi-
detached 
Dwellings – 
Zone R2 

The location, design and 
construction of utility services 
shall satisfy requirements of 
the relevant servicing authority 
and Council. 

Conditions of consent have been 
recommended to ensure the 
design and construction of any 
required utility services satisfies 
the requirements of the servicing 
authority and Council. 

Yes 

Adequate provision shall be 
made available for all essential 
services (i.e. water, sewerage, 
electricity, gas, telephone, 
internet and stormwater 
drainage). 

The site is readily serviced by 
essential services. Conditions of 
consent have been recommended 
to ensure that adequate provision 
is made for all essential services, 
prior to the issue of an Occupation 
Certificate.  

Yes 

All site services shall be placed 
underground. 

No aboveground services have 
been proposed.  

Yes 

All communication dishes, 
antennae and the like shall be 
located to minimise visual 
prominence. 

A condition of development 
consent has been recommended.  

Yes 

Table 4:  Sustainable City DCP Part 3 Assessment 
 
The proposal demonstrates compliance with the above DCP controls, except for the 
following: 
 

 Primary street setback – Lot 10 

 Side setbacks 

 Maximum impervious area forward of the building line 
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Primary Street Setback – Lot 10 
 
The minimum primary street setback required for semi-detached dwelling is 5.5 metres, 
under Part 3.6.4.2 of the SCDCP 2015. The dwelling proposed to be constructed upon Lot 10 
will have a first floor primary street setback of 4.81m, with a shortfall of compliance by 0.69 
metres. The non-compliance is deemed to be acceptable on merit, primarily due to the 
functioning of the cantilever balcony as building articulation. The ground floor utilises a 
primary street setback of 6.25 metres, which is comfortably compliant with the control.  
 
The objectives relating to semi-detached dwellings are contained in Control 3.6.4 of the DCP 
and state as follows: 
 

 Encourage quality-designed semi-detached dwellings that make a positive contribution 
to the streetscape and amenity of the neighbourhood 

 Ensure that semi-detached dwellings offer a high standard of amenity for its occupants 
and maintains the amenity of adjoining residents 

 
The proposal is a form of residential development which is compatible with the desired future 
character of the locality, with the first floor projection in the form of a cantilever balcony 
considered to be particularly consistent with the first objective for semi-detached dwelling 
development. Furthermore, a variation to the DCP control will not result in the proposed 
development becoming inconsistent with any objectives of the R2 zone, especially since the 
development will be compatible with the character of the living area and is of a domestic 
scale. As such, the variation is considered acceptable for the aforementioned reasons, 
despite the numeric non-compliance. 
 
Side Setbacks 
 
The minimum side setback required for a semi-detached dwelling is 0.9 metres, under Part 
3.6.4.2 of the SCDCP 2015. Both dwellings subject of the development application will have 
a zero lot side setback at the ground floor which adjoins 42 and 46 Brenda Street 
respectively. Subject to recommended conditions which require neighbour consent to be 
obtained from the adjoining property at 42 Brenda Street (since 46 Brenda St has a zero lot 
boundary) for the creation of a maintenance and access easement, the variations can be 
considered to be acceptable on merit. 
 
The zero lot walls for both dwellings are of the garages, where there will be no windows 
which enable overlooking. There are no habitable rooms that may be regularly occupied with 
a zero setback. As such, potential concerns such as those of an acoustic nature are limited. 
The design of the garages also enables occupants to traverse between the front and rear of 
the allotment with ease, due to door access at both ends of the garage. Therefore, the 
functioning of a side setback is maintained despite the provision of zero-lot walls on both side 
boundaries.  
 
In addition to the above, considering that the variation will result in overshadowing and that 
the variation ensures the development maintains consistency with the objectives for semi-
detached dwelling development under the SCDCP 2015 and the objectives of the R2 zone 
under the CLEP 2015, the variation is considered acceptable for the aforementioned 
reasons, despite the numeric non-compliance. 
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Maximum impervious area 
 
Part 3.6.4.6 of the SCDCP 2015 requires that no more than 30 percent of the area forward of 
any building line shall be surfaced with impervious materials. Both allotments subject of this 
development proposal will possess approximately 39 percent of the area forward of the 
building line surfaced with impervious materials. 
 
Both allotments have frontages of 6.71 metres to Brenda Street, with a total site frontage of 
13.42 metres. The landscape plan has demonstrated that aside from the proposed 
driveways, that the front setback has maximised the utilisation of areas available for deep 
soil planting. With consideration of the small frontage that the site possesses, it is not 
practical to decrease the impervious area forward of the building line to enable compliance 
with the control, since the only impervious area forward of the building line is the hardstand 
area for driveway access. As such, the variation is considered acceptable as enforcing 
compliance with the control could only occur if a sealed driveway was not provided. 
 
3. Planning Assessment 
 
3.1 Impacts on the natural and built environment 
 
Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires Council 
to assess the development's potential impacts on the natural and built environment, as well 
as potential social and economic impacts.  
 
The key matters for consideration when considering the development's potential impact on 
the natural and built environment is as follows: 
 

 Vegetation removal 

 Demolition and construction 

 Solar access 

 Built form 
 
Vegetation Removal 
 
The development has proposed the removal of 18 trees on site to facilitate the proposal. 
Council’s Senior Environmental Officer has advised that consent is given for the removal of 
trees T1-9 and T11-12 (noting that Tree 10 is on the neighbouring property at 42 Brenda 
Street) as per the revised Arboricultral Impact Assessment (NSW Tree Services, dated 26 
November 2018). A condition of consent has been recommended for the proponent to offset 
the removal of the trees on site at a ratio of a minimum of 1:1 as per Campbelltown’s 
Development Control Plan (DCP) Section 11.3.6 – Tree Replacement. Therefore, 18 native 
trees are required to be planted on the subject site.  
 
Demolition and Construction  
 
The demolition and construction phases of the development have the potential to generate 
short term environmental impacts through the generation of dust, noise and vibration. 
Conditions of consent have been recommended to manage the demolition works, including 
the installation of erosion and sediment control measures prior to works commencing on site.  
 
  



Local Planning Panel Meeting 27/02/2019 

Item 4.1 Page 22 

Solar Access 
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with the development application demonstrate that due to 
the orientation of the lots and the design of the dwellings, the development does not have 
any unreasonable impacts on the solar amenity of the adjacent lots or on the useable private 
open space of the development.  
 
Built Form 
 
The design of the dwellings include visual articulation through variations in the setbacks of 
the dwellings will project towards the street frontage. The differentiation of external finishes 
that are applied to the garage and entry doors enables each dwelling to be distinguished. 
The design of the development offers a point of difference from the existing redeveloped lots 
along Brenda Street. The streetscape is currently in the process of transitioning to a more 
contemporary urban area through the gradual redevelopment of sites and the proposal is 
similar to other development in the neighbourhood. 
 
3.2 Social, economic and environmental impacts 
 
Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires the 
consent authority to assess the likely impacts of the development, including environmental 
impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in the 
locality.  
 
Having regard to social and economic impacts generated by the development, the semi-
detached dwellings are contributing to the provision of affordable housing within the 
Ingleburn locality, to meet the housing needs of the local community. The demolition and 
construction phases of the development will have minor flow on economic benefits for the 
locality, through the generation on employment.  
 
3.3 Site Suitability 
 
Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires the 
consent authority to assess the suitability of the site for the proposed development.  
 
The proposed semi-detached dwellings are permissible with consent in the R2 land use zone 
and are consistent with the objectives of the zone. The site comprises of two existing 
allotments which are readily capable of accommodating the development, and are 
considered suitable for the development. 
 
The development is similar in nature, scale and appearance to those that have been 
approved and constructed nearby over the preceding years.  
 
3.4 The Public Interest 
 
Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires the 
consent authority to consider the public interest when dealing with a development 
application. The development is providing affordable housing stock to meet the housing 
needs of the local community. The demolition and construction phase of the development will 
generate positive economic benefits through the generation of employment. The 
development is considered to be in the public interest.  
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4. Public Participation 
 
Section 4.15(1)(d) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires the 
consent authority to consider submissions made to the proposal. The application was notified 
to surrounding property owners from 26 March 2018 to 9 April 2018. No submissions were 
received. 
 
5. Conclusion 
 
The development application for the demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of 
two x semi-detached dwellings at 44 Brenda Street, Ingleburn has been assessed against 
the relevant matters for consideration within the relevant environmental planning legislation 
and Council’s development control plan.  
 
The development’s impacts on the natural and built environment are considered to be 
reasonable, subject to management of potential issues during the demolition and 
construction phases, including noise and dust. Further, the dwelling design is consistent with 
existing redeveloped lots along Brenda Street.  
The development is similar in nature, scale and appearance to those that have been 
approved and constructed nearby over several years and the site is therefore considered 
suitable for the development.  
 
With due reference to the matters for consideration under section 4.15(1) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the issues raised throughout the 
report, it is considered that the proposed development is generally consistent with the 
relevant planning legislation and policies and is therefore recommended for approval subject 
to the conditions detailed in attachment 1.   

 

Attachments 

1. Recommended Conditions of Consent (contained within this report)   
2. Clause 4.6 Variation Request (contained within this report)   
3. Plans (contained within this report)   
4. Floor Plans (due to privacy reasons) (distributed under separate cover)    

Reporting Officer 

Executive Manager Urban Centres  
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